
575 ADMINISTRATION
DRIVE, ROOM 102A

SANTA ROSA, CA 95403
SONOMA COUNTY

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 2019-0687

Status:Type: Consent Calendar Item Agenda Ready

File created: In control:5/3/2019 Transportation and Public Works

On agenda: Final action:6/4/2019

Title: Third Amendment to the Boyes Boulevard Bridge Replacement Design Contract

Sponsors: Transportation and Public Works

Indexes:

Attachments: 1. Summary Report.pdf, 2. Third Amendment

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

Approved as recommendedBoard of Supervisors6/4/2019 1 Pass

To: Board of Supervisors
Department or Agency Name(s): Transportation and Public Works
Staff Name and Phone Number: Johannes J. Hoevertsz 707-565-2231
Vote Requirement: Majority
Supervisorial District(s): First District

Title:

Third Amendment to the Boyes Boulevard Bridge Replacement Design Contract

Recommended Actions:
Approve and authorize the Chair to sign a Third Amendment to the design contract with Moffatt and Nichol for
replacement of Boyes Boulevard Bridge over Sonoma Creek effective June 30, 2019, extending the term of
agreement to December 31, 2021 at no additional cost. (First District)

Executive Summary:
The Department of Transportation and Public Works (TPW) is requesting that the Board approve the Third
Amendment to the design contract with Moffatt and Nichol for replacement of Boyes Boulevard Bridge over
Sonoma Creek effective June 30, 2019, extending the term of the agreement to December 31, 2021 at no
additional cost.

Discussion:

The existing two-lane bridge on Boyes Boulevard over Sonoma Creek (Bridge Number 20C0262) has been
found to be functionally obsolete. The Boyes Boulevard Bridge Replacement Project will include
improvements to the roadway approaches and appurtenant facilities. The new replacement bridge will
comply with current roadway, drainage and bridge standards to accommodate the 100-year storm event with
freeboard as specified by the County of Sonoma. The Boyes Boulevard Bridge Replacement project does not
increase vehicular capacity but will provide a shoulder for bicycles and a 5-foot sidewalk for pedestrians.

The project is receiving Federal funds and must satisfy all requirements of the Federal Highway Bridge
Program, including approval by Caltrans.

The Board approved the original design contract with Moffatt and Nichol on May 7, 2013. The original
SONOMA COUNTY Printed on 4/29/2024Page 1 of 3

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 2019-0687, Version: 1

The Board approved the original design contract with Moffatt and Nichol on May 7, 2013. The original
contract was for an amount not to exceed $620,278 and extended through December 31, 2015. On
September 1, 2015, the Board approved the First Amendment to the contract, extending the term through
June 30, 2019 at no additional cost. On April 4, 2017, the Board approved the Second Amendment to the
contract. The Second Amendment expanded the scope of work to allow Moffatt and Nichol to provide design-
related services during the construction phase, and increased the not-to-exceed amount of the contract to
$877,730.

Commencement of construction of the project had been delayed due to many factors, including a lengthy
negotiation with a neighboring homeowners’ association in 2018.

In order to allow for Moffatt and Nichol to provide design-related services during the construction phase of
the contract, Department of Transportation and Public Works recommends that the Board approve the Third
Amendment to the design contract to extend the term through December 31, 2021 at no additional cost. If
the Third Amendment is not approved by the Board, design-related issues that arise could result in delays
during the construction phase of the project.

Prior Board Actions:

7/10/2018: Board approved agreement with Valley of the Moon Water District for water systems
improvements. Valley of the Moon Water District agreed to fund $ 253,200 for said water system
improvements.

4/4/2017: Board approved Second Amendment to agreement with Moffatt and Nichol for additional design
services to design for Valley of the Moon Water District’s water system improvements and related design
services during the construction phase.

9/1/2015: Board approved First Amendment to agreement with Moffatt and Nichol, extending the term of the
agreement to June 2019 at no additional cost.

5/7/2013: Board approved agreement with Moffatt and Nichol for engineering design work for Boyes Bridge
over Sonoma Creek.

FISCAL SUMMARY

Expenditures FY 18-19

Adopted

FY19-20

Projected

FY 20-21

Projected

Budgeted Expenses

Additional Appropriation Requested

Total Expenditures

Funding Sources

General Fund/WA GF

State/Federal

Fees/Other

Use of Fund Balance

Contingencies

Total SourcesSONOMA COUNTY Printed on 4/29/2024Page 2 of 3

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 2019-0687, Version: 1

Expenditures FY 18-19

Adopted

FY19-20

Projected

FY 20-21

Projected

Budgeted Expenses

Additional Appropriation Requested

Total Expenditures

Funding Sources

General Fund/WA GF

State/Federal

Fees/Other

Use of Fund Balance

Contingencies

Total Sources

Narrative Explanation of Fiscal Impacts:

No cost associated with this item, amendment is for time extension.

Staffing Impacts:

Position Title (Payroll Classification)Monthly Salary Range (A - I Step) Additions

(number)

Deletions

(number)

Narrative Explanation of Staffing Impacts (If Required):
None.

Attachments:
Third Amendment

Related Items “On File” with the Clerk of the Board:
First and Second Amendment; Agreement

SONOMA COUNTY Printed on 4/29/2024Page 3 of 3

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

